

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1774th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 18, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON, JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 15-162

RESOLUTION URGING THE TRAFFIC DIVISION OF THE BAGO CITY POLICE STATION TO STRICTLY ENFORCED THE NOISE POLLUTION CONTROL MEASURE CONTAINED IN ORDINANCE NO. 11-02, SERIES OF 2011 OR THE CITY ENVIRONMENT CODE OF 2011.

WHEREAS, this August body received a letter complaint from Ms. Remedios S. Gonzales regarding the noise pollution caused by motorcycles with improvised mufflers roaming around the City of Bago;

WHEREAS, said complainant is seeking the help of the August Body in order arrest this problem and after a thorough review of the applicable city ordinances, it was revealed that this problem falls appropriately under Ordinance No. 11-02 otherwise known as Bago City Environment Code of 2011;

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to urge the Traffic Division of the Bago City Police Station to strictly enforced the noise pollution control measure contained in Ordinance No. 11-02, Series of 2011 or the City Environment Code of 2011.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LINDA R. ARELLANO

Records Officer III / City Secretary-Designate